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Table 1
(DEC21)Q16. Would you favour Britain becoming a republic or remaining a monarchy?
Base : All
UnWgt
Total (W'td)| Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Ethnic
min-
Male | Female | 18-34[35-54 | 55+ |18-24]25-34]35-44]45-54|55-64] 65+ | 75+ c2 | DE [ABCH White| ority | Total
Unweighted Total 1001 508 479 | 256 345 400 106 150 151 194 141 259 110 182 233 586 837 148 1001
Weighted Total 1001 482 505 | 284 329 388 112 172 157 172 152 236 108 206 249 546 862 123 1001
Republic 222 113 103 | 108 70 44 47 61 29 41 24 20 43 34 183 33 245
22% | 23% 20%| 38% 21% 11% 42% 36% 18% 24% 16% 9% 27% 21% 14% 21%  27% 24%
Monarchy 645 321 316 | 121 212 312 48 73 100 112 115 198 100 140 164 341 571 68 629
64% | 67%  63%| 43% 65% 80% 42% 43% 64% 65% 75% 84% 92% 60% 68% 66% 66% 56%) 63%
Don't know 134 48 8 | 55 47 32 18 37 28 18 14 18 23 51 108 22 127
13% | 10%  17%| 20% 14% 8% 16% 22% 18% 11% 9% 7% 13% _11%__20% 13%__18% 13%

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 18th to Wednesday 25th January 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:

https://www.lpsos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends




Table 2
(DEC21)Q16. Would you favour Britain becoming a republic or remaining a monarchy?
Base : All
Unw
Total (Weighted) Work sector Tenure ONS Regions Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Total
Incl. | Not full-time/ Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Self Not work Mort | out- occup| excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter Eng- qualif qualif
Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right [Renter| -ier | Scot | lands | London|London| land | Scot |-ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1001 460 540 194 370 335 349 296 684 | 211 325 218 146 840 101 196 445 360 1001
Weighted Total 1001 464 536 99 497 291 343 359 634 | 239 310 229 137 865 86 195 500 306 1001
Republic 222 118 103 30 120 61 52 107 113 42 68 35 46 177 30 17 106 99 245
22% 25% 19% 30% 24%| 21% 15% 30% 18%| 18% 22% 15% 34% 20% 35% 9% 21% 32% 24%j
Monarchy 645 291 354 57 304 199 262 179 461 168 211 159 67 574 40 154 319 172 629
64% 63% 66% 58% 61%| 68% 76% 50% 73%| 70% 68% 70% 49% 66% 46%) 79% 64% 56% 63%)
Don't know 134 55 79 12 73 30 29 74 59 28 31 34 24 115 16 23 75 36 127
13% 12% 15% 12% 15%| 10% 8% 20% 9%| 12% 10% 15% 18% 13%  19% 12% 15% 12% 13%

Ipsos Political Monitor - January 2023

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 18th to Wednesday 25th January 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone

Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*zLess than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.Ipsos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends
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Table 3
(JAN23)Q16. Which two or three members of the Royal Family do you like the most?
Base : All
UnWgt
Total (W'td)| Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Ethnic
min-
Male | Female | 18-34|35-54| 55+ |18-24|25-34|35-44]45-54(55-64| 65+ | 75+ | AB | Ci C2 DE [ABC1[C2DE | White| ority Total
Unweighted Total 1001 508 479 |256 345 400 106 150 151 194 141 259 110 |234 352 182 233 586 415 | 837 148 1001
Weighted Total 1001 482 505 |284 329 388 112 172 157 172 152 236 108 |268 278 206 249 546 455 | 862 123 1001
Prince William Prince of 502 226 274 86 171 245 18 69 67 104 98 147 60 |151 128 100 122 279 223 | 451 42 483
Wales / Duke of 50% 47% 54%| 30% 52% 63% 16% 40% 43% 60% 64% 62% 55%| 56% 46% 49% 49% 51% 49%| 52% 34%) 48%
Cambridge
Prince Harry, Duke of 175 73 96 84 61 30 32 52 37 24 12 18 8 47 43 30 55 90 85 | 139 34 170
Sussex 17% 15% 19%| 30% 19% 8% 29% 30% 23% 14% 8% 7% 7%| 18% 16% 14% 22% 17% 19%| 16% 27%) 17%
Princess Catherine, 290 108 180 44 105 141 9 35 49 56 54 88 34 84 89 61 56 173 117 | 266 16 284
Princess of Wales / 29% 22% 36%| 15% 32% 36% 8% 20% 32% 32% 35% 37% 32%| 31% 32% 30% 22% 32% 26%| 31% 13%) 28%
Duchess of Cambridge
King Charles 322 175 145 48 105 170 17 31 38 67 49 121 58 93 87 67 76 180 143 | 293 25 328
32% 36% 29%| 17% 32% 44% 15% 18% 24% 39% 32% 51% 53%| 35% 31% 32% 31% 33% 31%| 34% 21%) 33%
Princess Anne/Princess 157 60 97 10 44 103 4 6 12 32 31 72 32 58 49 24 26 107 51 150 7 180
Royal 16% 12% 19%| 4% 13% 27% 4% 4% 8% 18% 20% 31% 29%| 22% 17% 12% 11% 20% 11%| 17% 5% 18%
Meghan Markle, Duchess 37 16 21 23 11 2 14 9 7 5 1 1 - 1 10 5 11 21 16 26 1 49
of Sussex 4% 3% 4% 8% 3% 1% 13% 5% 4% 3% 1% * - 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4%) 3% 9%) 5%
Prince Andrew/Duke of 8 6 2 1 1 5 * 1 1 » 2 4 1 - 1 2 5 1 7 8 - 7
York 1% 1% * 1% 1% * 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - * 1% 2% * 2%] 1% - 1%
Camilla Parker Bowles / 33 15 18 2 15 15 - 2 5 10 3 12 5 9 9 6 8 18 14 32 1 39
Queen Consort / Duchess 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% » 1% 3% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%j 4% 1% 4%
of Cornwall
Sarah Ferguson/Duchess * * - * - - - * - - - - - - * - - * - * - 1
of York N N B N R R R N B R R R B B N R R N R N B «
Prince Edward/Earl of 44 22 22 6 9 29 3 4 1 8 15 15 6 14 15 9 7 29 16 42 1 51
Wessex 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 8% 2% 2% * 5% 10% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3%j 5% 1% 5%
Sophie Rhys-Jones/ 36 7 29 4 9 22 1 4 5 4 12 10 1 12 14 5 5 26 10 35 * 35
Countess of Wessex 4% 1% 6% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 3% 3% 8% 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% * 3%
Duke of Kent 1 * 1 - 1 » » - 1 » » » - 1 * - - 1 - 1 - 2
Duchess of Kent 3 3 * 2 1 * - 2 1 - * - - * 2 - 1 2 1 1 2 3
* 1% * 1% * > 1% * - * - - * 1% - * * * i 29 ,,
Princess Alexandra * * - - » * » - - » » * - - - * » - * * - 1
Princess Beatrice 5 1 4 5 * - - 5 - * - - - 5 * - - 5 - 5 - 3
1% * 1% 2% * » 3% - * » » - 2% » » 1% 1% - *
Princess Eugenie 6 2 4 4 » 2 » 4 - » 2 » - 4 * 2 » 4 2 6 - 3
1% * 1% 2% - * - 3% - - 1% - - 2% 1% - 1%  * 1% - *
Prince Michael of Kent * * - - * - - - * - - - - * - - - * - * - 1
Princess Michael of Kent 1 1 - - * 1 » - * » 1 » - - 1 » - 1 - 1 * 2
B B R R N B R R . R 1% - R R 1% - R . R . . "
Other 88 34 50 23 30 36 12 10 8 22 18 17 6 19 27 26 16 47 42 80 8 85
9% 7% 10%| 8% 9% 9% 11% 6% 5% 13% 12% 7% 5% 7% 10% 13% 6% 9% 9%j 9% 7%| 8%
Kings grandchildren 35 20 15 11 20 5 3 7 11 9 5 - - 8 14 3 10 22 13 26 9 32
(George/Charlotte/Louis/ 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 1% 3% 4% 7% 5% 3% » - 3% 5% 1% 4% 4% 3%j 3% 7%| 3%
Archie/Lilibet)
(Combination)
None 143 89 49 64 48 31 30 34 25 23 21 9 2 39 40 35 29 79 64 | 119 21 152
14% 18% 10%| 23% 15% 8% 27% 20% 16% 13% 14% 4% 2%| 14% 14% 17% 12% 14% 14%| 14% 17% 15%
Don't know 79 40 38 36 22 20 19 17 18 4 3 16 11 9 29 10 31 38 41 57 21 79
8% 8% 8%| 13% 7% 5% 17% 10% 11% 3% 2% 7% 10%| 3% 10% 5% 13% 7% 9% 7% 17%j 8%

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 18th to Wednesday 25th January 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone

Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*zLess than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.Ipsos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends
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Table 4
(JAN23)Q16. Which two or three members of the Royal Family do you like the most?
Base : All
Unw
Total (Weighted) | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Total
Incl. | Not full-time/ Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Self Not work Mort | out- occup | excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter | Eng- qualif qualif
Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right | Renter| -ier Scot | lands | London | London| land | Scot |-ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1001 460 540 194 370 | 335 349 296 684 |211 325 218 146 840 101 196 445 360 1001
Weighted Total 1001 464 536 99 497 | 291 343 359 634 |239 310 229 137 865 86 195 500 306 1001
Prince William Prince of 502 223 278 50 234 | 157 198 143 355 | 140 148 139 47 453 28 94 268 140 483
Wales / Duke of 50% 48% 52% 51% 47%| 54%  58% 40% 56%| 59% 48% 61% 34% 52% 32% 48% 54% 46% 48%
Cambridge
Prince Harry, Duke of 175 85 89 24 99 46 36 92 81 41 53 44 26 153 1 27 88 60 170
Sussex 17% 18% 17% 24% 20%| 16% 10% 26% 13%| 17% 17% 19% 19% 18% 12%) 14% 18% 19% 17%)
Princess Catherine, 290 133 157 29 131 95 124 70 219 82 85 72 31 255 20 50 148 91 284
Princess of Wales / 29% 29% 29% 30% 26%| 33% 36% 20% 35%| 34% 27% 31% 23% 29% 24%) 26% 30% 30% 28%)
Duchess of Cambridge
King Charles 322 114 209 25 131 98 138 85 236 89 95 80 37 281 22 72 151 100 328
32% 24% 39% 25% 26%| 34%  40% 24% 37%| 37% 31% 35% 27% 33% 26% 37% 30% 33% 33%
Princess Anne/Princess 157 58 99 13 65 45 88 24 133 40 55 42 10 134 10 44 74 40 180
Royal 16% 13% 18% 14% 13%| 16%  26% 7% 21%| 17% 18% 18% 7% 16% 12% 23% 15% 13% 18%
Meghan Markle, Duchess 37 23 14 8 17 8 9 20 17 8 10 4 11 32 4 3 13 21 49
of Sussex 4% 5% 3% 8% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 8% 4% 4% 2% 3% 7% 5%
Prince Andrew/Duke of 8 3 5 1 4 3 1 4 4 2 3 » » 5 3 2 4 2 7
York 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1%) 1% 1% - - 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%)
Camilla Parker Bowles / 33 14 19 5 15 8 15 9 23 8 11 12 - 30 2 7 15 1 39
Queen Consort / Duchess 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4%| 4% 3% 5% - 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4%)
of Cornwall
Sarah Ferguson/Duchess * - * - - - * - * * - - - * - - - * 1
of York * - * - - - * - * * - - - * - - _ * *
Prince Edward/Earl of 44 15 29 2 18 17 16 11 33 8 14 12 6 36 4 6 28 10 51
Wessex 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5%
Sophie Rhys-Jones/ 36 15 21 3 16 11 14 10 25 13 7 11 2 28 4 2 23 11 35
Countess of Wessex 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4%l 5% 2% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3%)
Duke of Kent 1 - 1 * 1 1 - » 1 - » * 1 1 - - * 1 2
Duchess of Kent 3 1 2 1 - * - 3 * - 3 * - 3 - - 1 2 3
. « N 1% R N B 1%+ B 1% N R M B B « 1% M
Princess Alexandra * - * » » » * » * - * » » - - - * - 1
Princess Beatrice 5 5 * - 5 * * 4 1 * - 4 - 5 * - - 5 3
1% 1% * - 1% * * 1% * * - 2% - 1% * - 2% *
Princess Eugenie 6 6 - * 6 - - 6 - - - 6 * 6 - - 2 4 3
1% 1% - * 1% - - 2% - - - 3% * 1% - - * 1% *
Prince Michael of Kent * * - - * * - - * * - - - * - - - * 1
Princess Michael of Kent 1 1 » * 1 » 1 * 1 - * 1 » 1 - - 1 - 2
Other 88 38 50 12 47 28 24 35 53 28 21 28 9 84 2 14 45 29 85
9% 8% 9% 12% 9%| 10% 7%  10% 8% 12% 7% 12% 6% 10% 2% 7% 9% 10% 8%)
Kings grandchildren 35 25 10 2 24 18 2 16 19 7 9 12 7 31 * 1 23 12 32
(George/Charlotte/Louis/ 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 6% * 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% * * 5% 4% 3%
Archie/Lilibet)
(Combination)
None 143 81 62 12 82 36 44 61 81 22 51 18 26 111 25 25 68 50 152
14% 18% 11% 12% 17%| 12% 13% 17% 13%| 9% 17% 8% 19% 13% 29% 13% 14% 16% 15%j
Don't know 79 34 45 7 45 23 21 33 44 15 27 13 17 70 7 21 38 20 79
8% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 9% 6% 12% 8% 8% 11% 8% 7% 8%)

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 18th to Wednesday 25th January 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone

Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*zLess than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.Ipsos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends




Table 5

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Definitely should be
invited

Probably should be
invited

Probably should not be
invited

Definitely should not be
invited

Don't know

Combinations - Summary

Invited

Should not be invited
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(JAN23)Q17. As you may be aware, the coronation of King Charles the Third is due to take place this year on Saturday 6th May.
Do you think Prince Harry should be invited to the coronation, or not?
UnWgt
Total (W'td)| Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity | Total
Ethnic
min-
Male | Female | 18-34|35-54| 55+ |18-24|25-34|35-44(45-54|55-64| 65+ | 75+ | AB | Cc1 | c2 | DE |ABC1|C2DE|White| ority | Total
1001 508 479 |256 345 400 106 150 151 194 141 259 110 |234 352 182 233 586 415 |837 148 1001
1001 482 505 |284 329 388 112 172 157 172 152 236 108 |268 278 206 249 546 455 | 862 123 1001
400 |183 210 |[137 154 109 48 89 77 77 47 63 26 [104 110 72 115 214 186 [331 62 374
40% | 38%  42%| 48% 47% 28% 42% 52% 49% 45% 31% 27% 24%| 39% 40% 35% 46% 39% 41%| 38% 51% 37%
205 | 106 95 | 73 58 74 42 30 29 29 32 42 19 |62 63 46 34 125 80 |174 30 208
20% | 22%  19%| 26% 18% 19% 38% 18% 19% 17% 21% 18% 17%| 23% 23% 22% 14% 23% 18%| 20% 24% 21%
86 34 52 17 20 49 6 1 7 13 14 34 12 27 20 25 14 47 39 79 5 85
9% 7% 10%| 6% 6% 13% 5% 6% 4% 8% 9% 15% 11%| 10% 7% 12% 6% 9% 8% 9% 4% 8%
207 102 102 26 66 114 7 20 30 37 40 74 44 57 55 38 57 112 95 196 1 220
21% | 21% 20%| 9% 20% 29% 6% 11% 19% 21% 26% 31% 40%| 21% 20% 18% 23% 21% 21% 23% 9% 22%
103 56 46 31 30 41 10 22 14 16 19 22 8 18 29 27 29 47 56 82 15 114
10% | 12% 9% 11% 9% 11% 8% 13% 9% 9% 13% 9% 7% 7% 10% 13% 12% 9% 12% 9% 12% 1%
net
605 290 306 210 212 184 920 119 106 106 78 105 45 166 174 17 149 339 266 505 92 582
60% | 60% 61%| 74% 65% 47% 80% 70% 68% 62% 51% 45% 41%| 62% 62% 57% 60% 62% 58% 59% 75% 58%
293 137 153 43 86 163 13 31 36 50 55 109 56 84 76 62 7 160 133 275 16 305
29% | 28% _ 30%| 15% 26% 42% 11% 18% 23% 29% 36% 46% 51%| 31% 27% 30% 29% 29% 29%| 32% _13%| 30%

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 18th to Wednesday 25th January 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone

Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*zLess than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.Ipsos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends
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Table 6
(JAN23)Q17. As you may be aware, the coronation of King Charles the Third is due to take place this year on Saturday 6th May.
Do you think Prince Harry should be invited to the coronation, or not?
Base : All
unw
Total (Weighted) | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Total
Incl. | Not full-time/ Owned owner | North South | Grea No Other
Self Not work Mort | out- occup | excl. | Mid- | excl. -ter | Eng- qualif qualif
Empl. ing Public | Private | gage | right |Renter| -ier | Scot |lands |London{London| land | Scot |-ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1001 460 540 194 370 |335 349 296 684 |211 325 218 146 840 101 196 445 360 | 1001
Weighted Total 1001 464 536 99 497 |291 343 359 634 [239 310 229 137 865 86 195 500 306 | 1001
Definitely should be 400 190 209 47 199 |114 113 170 227 |111 108 87 64 352 31 73 200 127 374
invited 40%  41% 39% 48% 40%| 39% 33% 47% 36%| 46% 35% 38%  47% 41% 36%) 38% 40% 41%|  37%
Probably should be 205 103 102 21 115 | 63 56 83 119 | 42 55 55 33 178 20 30 103 72 208
invited 20%  22% 19% 21% 23%| 22% 16% 23% 19%| 18% 18%  24%  24% 21% 23% 16%  21% 24%| 21%
Probably should not be 86 30 56 5 35 | 18 40 28 58 | 19 33 18 10 74 6 21 47 18 85
invited 9% 7% 10% 5% 7%| 6% 12% 8% 9% 8% 11% 8% 7% 9% 7% 11% 9% 6% 8%
Definitely should not be 207 87 120 18 85 | 62 100 45 162 | 44 77 56 14 177 15 50 108 49 220
invited 21% 19% 22% 18% 17%| 21% 29% 12% 26%| 18% 25% 25%  10% 20% 18%| 26%  22% 16%| 22%|
Don't know 103 54 49 8 63 | 33 35 34 67 | 23 36 13 16 84 14 20 42 41 114
10% 12% 9% 8% 13%| 11% 10% 10% 11%| 10% 12% 6%  12% 10% 16%) 10% 8% 13% 11%]
Combinations - Summary net
Invited 605 203 312 68 314 | 177 168 252 346 | 153 163 142 97 530 51 103 303 199 582
60%  63% 58% 69% 63%| 61% 49% 70% 55%| 64% 53% 62% 71% 61% 59%| 53% 61% 65%| 58%)
Should not be invited 203 17 175 23 120 81 140 72 220 | 63 110 74 24 252 21 7 155 66 305
29% 25% 33% 23% 24%| 28%  41% 20% 35%| 26% 36% 32% 18% 29% 25%) 37% 31% 22% 30%)

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 18th to Wednesday 25th January 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.Ipsos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends




